
1 
WESTFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

JANUARY 5, 2021 
 

PERSONNEL 

The following items relative to personnel are recommended to the Board of Education by 

the Superintendent of Schools in accordance with Policy 3125 and state guidelines, pending 

school employee criminal history review. 

 

1. Accept the resignation of staff with their last day of employment being, as follows: 

 

Pamela Bland Edison Intermediate School – 

Paraprofessional 

12/14/2020 

Juan Cardona Westfield High School – Night custodian 12/31/2020 

 

2. Accept the resignation of staff, prior to her 12/14/2020 anticipated start date: 

 

Helen Lum Franklin Elementary School - Paraprofessional 

 

3. Approve disability, family and child rearing leave for Joelle Achilarre, Lincoln School 

Achieve teacher, beginning 9/1/2021 through 1/2/2022 (medical benefits in accordance 

with the WEA agreement). 

 

4. Approve disability, family and child rearing leave for Jeana Cuccaro, Roosevelt 

Intermediate School paraprofessional, beginning 5/15/2021 through 6/30/2021 (medical 

benefits in accordance with the WISSA agreement). 

 

5. Approve disability, family and child rearing leave for Lauren Miller, Jefferson 

Elementary School Achieve teacher, beginning 3/7/2021 through 6/30/2021 (medical 

benefits in accordance with the WEA agreement). 

 

6. Approve disability, family and child rearing leave for Michelle Suchy, Roosevelt 

Intermediate School Art teacher, beginning 3/17/2021 through 6/30/2021 (medical 

benefits in accordance with the WEA agreement). 

 

7. Approve unpaid child rearing leave for Lisa Kurz, Edison Intermediate School Resource 

Center teacher, beginning 2/5/2021 through 4/19/2021 (medical benefits in accordance 

with the WEA agreement). 

 

8. Approve extension of unpaid child rearing leave for Julia Torres, Tamaques Elementary 

School Second Grade teacher, through 4/4/2021 (medical benefits in accordance with the 

WEA agreement). 

 

9. Approve contract extension for Danielle DiCapri, leave replacement for Julia Torres, 

effective 2/1/2021 through 3/26/2021. 

 

10. Approve contract extension for Sherry Fahs, leave replacement for Jennifer Haughney, 

effective 2/1/2021 through 3/21/2021. 

 

11. Approve appointment of the following Night Foremen for the 2020-2021 school year, per 

the WSSA agreement. 

 

Roosevelt Intermediate School  

William Drahos $500 



2 
WESTFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

JANUARY 5, 2021 
 

 

Edison Intermediate School 

 

Carlo Papa $500 

 

12. Approve the following substitutes for the 2020-2021 school year. 

 

Teachers 

Amanda Baric* 

Diana Boufarah* 

Robin Gill* 

Beth Anne Newman* 

Kevin Palmer* 

Leigh Scarano* 

Regina Zultowski  

 

Paraprofessional 

Regina Zultowski 

 

*Pending State and District required clearances 

 

13. Approve the following Winter Coaching Assignments for the 2020-2021 school year to 

include longevity, as attached. ATTACHMENT #1 

 

14. Approve the job description for the Administrative Secretary to the Superintendent, as 

attached. ATTACHMENT #2 

 

15. Approve the following co-curricular assignment changes for the 2020-2021 school year. 

 

From To 

Antony Farag Antony Farag 

Westfield High School Westfield High School 

Transition Program Coordinator (split) Transition Program Coordinator 

$1,695.25 $3,390.50 

(effective 9/1/2020 – 2/4/2021) (effective 2/5/2021 – 6/30/2021) 

  

      And  

  

Bailey Verdone  

Westfield High School  

Transition Program Coordinator (split)  

$1,695.25  

(effective 9/1/2020 – 2/4/2021)  

 

 

16. Approve the following change of assignment for the 2020-2021 school year. 

 

From To 

Deborah Walsh Deborah Walsh 

(replacing Zuckerman) (replacing Gessner) 

Edison Intermediate School Roosevelt Intermediate School 

5/5 Science 4/5 Science 



3 
WESTFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

JANUARY 5, 2021 
 

$83,043 Edison Intermediate School 

9/1/2020 – 1/3/2021 1/5 Science (additional class) 

 $83,043 

 1/4/2021 – 4/19/2021 

 

17. Approve compensation to Jason Ruggiero for creating a 2019-2020 Westfield High 

School boys basketball highlight video. He will be paid $500. Funds provided by the 

Westfield High School Student Activities fund. 

 

18. Approve compensation for the 2020-2021 school year to Custodian/Maintenance 

employees who possess a Fireman’s License, per Article VIII of the WSSA agreement, as 

attached. ATTACHMENT #3 

 

19. Approve disability, family and child rearing leave for Mariel Goodman, Franklin 

Elementary School teacher, beginning 6/1/2021 through 1/31/2022 (medical benefits in 

accordance with the WEA agreement). 

 

20. Approve extension of unpaid child rearing leave for Tina Marie Kerney, Roosevelt 

Intermediate School Physical Education teacher, from 2/4/2021 through 6/30/2021 

(medical benefits in accordance with the WEA agreement).  
 

21. Approve appointment of Robin Gill, (replacing McGrath, on leave) Westfield High 

School English teacher, 2/5/2021 through 6/30/2021. He will be paid a salary based on 

an annual rate of $68,000 (non-tenure track). 

 

22. Approve appointment of Kristina Haag, (replacing Rawley, on leave) Lincoln School 

Kindergarten teacher, 2/5/2021 through 6/30/2021. She will be paid a salary based on an 

annual rate of $80,451 (non-tenure track). 

23. Approve appointment of Barbara Barnansky, (replacing Margaret Hunter, assignment 

change) Westfield High School 12 month, Scale IV Health Services Secretary, for the 

2020-2021 school year, effective 1/25/2021. She will be paid a salary based on an annual 

rate of $61,936 (includes longevity stipend). 

24. Approve contract extension for Carlee Miller, leave replacement for Lisa Kurz, effective 

2/5/2021 through 4/19/2021. 

 

25. Approve contract extension for Mary Mulligan, leave replacement for Tina Marie 

Kerney, effective 2/5/2021 through 6/30/2021. 

 

26. Approve the following change of assignment for the 2020-2021 school year effective 

1/4/2021 through 3/19/2021. 

 

From:     To: 

Kelly Feeley    Kelly Feeley (Trentin, on leave) 

Franklin Elementary School  Franklin Elementary School 

Achieve Teacher    First Grade Teacher 

$83,043     $83,043 

 

 

 


